NOTE 27 - RISK MANAGEMENT (continued):

c. Market risks (continued)

1) Market risk sensitivity tests

The following is a sensitivity analysis in relation to the impact of change in those factors
on profit (loss) for the year and overall income (capital). The sensitivity test refers to
financial risks, financial liabilities and liabilities for insurance contracts as of each
balance sheet date, assuming that all other factors remain constant. For example, the
change in interest rate is under the assumption that all other variables remain unchanged.
The sensitivity analysis does not consider the impact of yield-dependent contracts, as
indicated below. In addition, it is assumed that those changes do not reflect permanent
impairment of assets that are presented at depreciated cost or available-for-sale assets,
and thus, the above sensitivity analysis does not include impairment losses for those
assets.

The sensitivity analysis reflects direct impacts only, without secondary impacts. Note
also that sensitivity is not necessarily linear, and that the impact of larger or smaller
changes or larger changes than those described below may not necessarily be derived
through a simple extrapolation.

Data as of December 31, 2017:

Rate of interest (1)

Investments in
capital

instruments (2)

Rate of change in
the consumer

price index

The rate of change
in the exchange

rate of the foreign
currency

 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%
 ILS in thousands
Income (loss)(3) (30,151)  29,965  5,656 (5,656)  757 (757)  1,801 (1,801)
Comprehensive

income
(shareholders'
equity)(4) (30,151)  29,965  5,656 (5,656)  757 (757)  1,801 (1,801)

Data as of December 31, 2016:

Rate of interest (1)

Investments in
capital

instruments (2)

Rate of change in
the consumer

price index

The rate of change
in the exchange

rate of the foreign
currency

 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%
 ILS in thousands
Income (loss)(3) )27,411(  27,333 5,068 )5,068(  1,448 )1,448(  806 )806(
Comprehensive

income
(shareholders'
equity)(4) )27,411(  27,333 5,068 )5,068(  1,448 )1,448(  806 )806(

1) The sensitivity test of the change in interest was made both in respect of fixed

interest rates and in respect of variable interest instruments.  As to fixed interest
instruments - the exposure is in respect of the book value of the instrument; as to
variable interest instruments, the exposure is in respect of the cash flow arising
from the financial instrument. The calculation of the sensitivity analysis considers
interest changes since the beginning of the year also for assets acquired during the
year.

AIG ISRAEL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)